DESCRIPTION
The MFLHP Series™ 28 volt DC/DC converters are rated up to
100 watts output power over a -55° to +100°C  temperature range
with a 28 VDC nominal input. On dual output models, up to 70%
of the rated output power can be drawn from either the positive
or negative outputs. Current sharing allows the units to be paral-
leled for total power of up to 228 watts. The welded, hermetically
sealed package is only 3.005 x 1.505 x 0.400 inches, giving the

www.craneae.com Page 4 of 11
Rev D - 20070703
MODEL NUMBERING KEY
MFLHP   28   05   S  /  ES
Base Model
Input Voltage
Output Voltage
Screening
Number of Outputs
(S = single, D = dual)
(Standard screening has no designator
in this position.)
MODEL SELECTION
MFLHP28                                                                   /
Base model Vout value         number of outputs                 screening
Choose one from each of the following rows:
Vout value  for singles and duals: 5, 12, 15
Number of outputs S (single) or D (dual)
Screening  standard screening, leave blank /ES (ES screening)
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
MFLHP Single and Dual DC/DC Converters
28 VOLT INPUT – 100 WATT
www.craneae.com Page 5 of 11
Rev D - 20070703
Electrical Characteristics: –55°C to +100°C Tc, 28 VDC Vin, 100% load, free run, unless otherwise specified.
Notes:
1. Guaranteed by design, not tested.
2. Unit will shut down above approximately 45V but will be undamaged
and will restart when voltage drops into normal range.
3. Recovery time is measured from application of the transient to point at
which Vout is within 1% of final value.
4. Transition time ≥ 10 μs.
SINGLE OUTPUT MODELS MFLHP2805S MFLHP2812S MFLHP2815S
UNITSPARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX
OUTPUT VOLTAGE TC = 25°C 4.95 5.00 5.05 11.88 12.00 12.12 14.85 15.00 15.15 VDC
OUTPUT CURRENT VIN = 19 TO 40 VDC 0 — 16 0 — 7.5 0 — 6.67 A
OUTPUT POWER VIN = 19 TO 40 VDC 0 — 80 0 — 90 0 — 100 W
OUTPUT RIPPLE
10 KHZ - 2 MHZ
TC = 25°C
TC = -55°C TO +100°C
— 15 35
— 30 75
— 30 75
— 45 125
— 30 85
— 45 150 mV p-p
LINE REGULATION VIN = 19 TO 40 VDC — 0 20 — 0 20 — 0 20 mV
LOAD REGULATION NO LOAD TO FULL — 0 20 — 0 20 — 0 20 mV
INPUT VOLTAGE
NO LOAD TO FULL
CONTINUOUS 19 28 40
— — 80
19 28 40
— — 80
19 28 40
— — 80
VDC
VTRANSIENT2 50 msec.1
INPUT CURRENT NO LOAD — 70 120
— 9 14
— 35 70
— 50 120
— 9 14
— 35 70
— 50 120
— 9 14
— 35 70
mAINHIBITED–INH1
INHIBITED–INH2
INPUT RIPPLE
CURRENT
10 KHZ - 10 MHZ — 15 50 — 15 50 — 15 50 mA p-p